

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
IN ITS COMMERCIAL DIVISION**

**INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 5429 OF 2025
IN
COMMERCIAL IP SUIT (L) NO. 5232 OF 2025
WITH
COMMERCIAL IP SUIT (L) NO. 5232 OF 2025**

New Age Enterprises ... Applicant/
Plaintiff
Versus
Beauty Glazed Cosmetics & Ors. ... Defendants

Mr. Hiren Kamod a/w Anees Patel, Disha Mehta and Roshni Thakur i/by Hehangir Gulabbhai & Bilimoria & Daruwala for the Applicant/Plaintiff.

**CORAM: MANISH PITALE, J.
DATE : 12th MARCH 2025**

P.C. :

. The learned counsel appearing for the plaintiff has tendered draft amendment in order to add certain pleadings and also to place on record further documents.

2. A perusal of the draft amendment shows that the plaintiff intends to elaborate upon the pleadings already on record. Since the proceedings are at pre-notice stage and allowing the amendment would not, in any manner, change the nature of the suit, this Court is convinced that the amendment can be granted.

3. Accordingly, the plaintiff is directed to file the draft amendment in this Court within one week from today. Leave is granted to carry out amendment as per the draft amendment within one week from today. Re-verification is dispensed with.

4. The learned counsel for the plaintiff indicates that the amended pleadings and the entire set of papers can be served upon the defendants and that a short date may be granted for the plaintiff to press for ad-interim reliefs.

5. Hence, list the application for further consideration of ad-interim reliefs on 25th March 2025, to be included in the supplementary list.

MANISH PITALE, J.